

No. 403

BYLAW 5.2022

A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR A UNIFORM MILL RATE.

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Rosthern No. 403 in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

PART I – SHORT TITLE

1. This bylaw shall be known as the "The Rural Municipality of Rosthern Mill Rate Bylaw"

PART II - DEFINITIONS

2. In this Bylaw:

"COUNCIL" shall refer to the Council of the Rural Municipality of Rosthern No. 403 "MUNICIPALITY" shall refer to the Rural Municipality of Rosthern No. 403 "PROPERTY" shall mean a parcel of land and any building or buildings (commercial, residential, agriculture, industrial) that may or may not be situated, occupied or unoccupied.

PART III - PURPOSE

3. The purpose of this Bylaw is to identify the uniform mill rate set by Council of the Municipality and to be applied against all properties unless specifically exempted by Saskatchewan legislation or by a Policy of Bylaw of the Municipality.

PART IV - MILL RATE and TAX TOOLS

- **4.** The Mill Rate for the Rural Municipality of Rosthern shall be established at 5.7 mills.
- 5. All taxable property is subject to any base tax or mill rate factor bylaw adopted by Council of the Municipality.
- **6.** The Education Mill Rate be levied in accordance with the annual rate(s) set out by the Province of Saskatchewan in consultation with the Ministry of Education, such advice being provided to the Municipality by the Provincial government.

PART V – COMING INTO FORCE AND EFFECT

- **7.** The mill rate contained in this bylaw shall come into force and take effect and first applied to be applied to the 2022 tax levy.
- 8. Bylaw 10.2021 is hereby repealed.

 Read a first time this ______day of ______, 2022.

 Read a second time this ______day of ______, 2022.

 Read a third time and adopted this ______day of ______, 2022.

Reeve, Roger Kinzel

(SEAL)

Administrator, Amanda McCormick